

No. 08-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OTIS McDONALD, et al.,

Petitioner,

—v.—

CITY OF CHICAGO, et al.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS OF *AMICUS
CURIAE* EDUCATIONAL FUND TO STOP GUN VIOLENCE**

JOSHUA HORWITZ
THE EDUCATIONAL FUND TO
STOP GUN VIOLENCE
1424 L Street, NW
Suite 2-1
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 408-7560

JOHN E. SCHREIBER
(Pending Admission)
Counsel of Record
MAYA C. DHARWARKAR
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Suite 2600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 621-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

January 5, 2010

JEFFREY D. KUHN
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
99 Washington Avenue
Suite 2020
Albany, NY 12210
(518) 626-9000

SUSANNAH P. TORPEY
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 259-8000

JONATHAN W. WARE
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 346-8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Second Amendment Should Not Be Incorporated	4
II. If the Second Amendment Is Incorporated, This Court Must Clarify That the Right Incorporated Does Not Include an Insurrectionary Component.....	4
III. The Second Amendment Does Not Protect a Right to Violent Confrontation Against the Government	7
A. History Demonstrates That the Second Amendment Does Not Include a Right to Keep or Bear Arms for Insurrection ...	9
1. Pre-ratification History Demonstrates That the Right to Bear Arms Does Not Include a Right to Insurrection	9

	PAGE
2. The Framers' Constitutional Design Excludes Any Purported Right to Insurrection Against the States	11
3. A Second Amendment Right to Insurrection Would Create Conflict Among Constitutional Provisions ...	15
4. Contemporaneous State Constitutions Reinforce That the Right to Bear Arms Had No Insurrectionary Component	17
5. Pre-Civil War Case Law Demonstrates That the Right to Bear Arms Did Not Entail a Right to Insurrection	18
6. The Defeat of the Confederacy Cemented the Union's Constitutional Commitment to Quell Insurrection	21
7. The History of Reconstruction Does Not Provide Justification for Re-interpreting the Insurrectionary Scope of the Second Amendment ..	22

	PAGE
IV. An Incorporated Individual Right to Keep and Bear Arms to Resist Governmental Authority Cannot Be Reconciled with Our Existing Constitutional Order, National Sovereignty, or Our Democratic Form of Government, and Would Also Prevent States From Banning Private Military Organizations.....	25
A. An Insurrectionist Right Is Logically and Functionally Unworkable Within Our Existing Constitutional Order ...	26
B. An Insurrectionist Right Cannot Be Reconciled With State Sovereignty.....	29
C. Allowing Violent Resistance to Influence Government Action Violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment and Is Inherently Anti-democratic.....	31
D. Incorporation of an Insurrectionist Right Could Prevent States From Banning Private Military Organizations	33
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	
Cases	PAGE
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	19
<i>Bd. of Estimate v. Morris</i> , 489 U.S. 688 (1989)	31
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	32
<i>Cockrum v. State</i> , 24 Tex. 394 (1859)	20
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	16
<i>D.C. v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennis v. U.S.</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	28, 29
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	15
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	32
<i>Hamblen v. U.S.</i> , No. 09-5025 (6th Cir. Dec. 30, 2009)	5
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	9, 16
<i>Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)	32
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Houston v. Moore</i> , 18 U.S. 1 (1820)	18
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	16
<i>Martin v. Mott</i> , 25 U.S. 19 (1827)	19

	PAGE
<i>Morgan v. U.S.</i> , 113 U.S. 476 (1885)	17
<i>Nunn v. State</i> , 1 Ga. 243 (1846)	34
<i>Presser v. Illinois</i> , 116 U.S. 252 (1886)	24, 33
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	31, 32, 33
<i>Speer v. Sch. Dirs.</i> , 50 Pa. 150 (1865)	20
<i>State v. Buzzard</i> , 4 Ark. 18 (Ark. 1842)	20
<i>State v. Chandler</i> , 5 La. Ann. 489 (1850)	19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 11 La. Ann. 633 (1856)	20
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1868)	17
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939)	6
<i>U.S. v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	4, 5, 6
<i>Vietnamese Fishermen's Ass'n v.</i> <i>Knights of the Ku Klux Klan,</i> 543 F. Supp. 198 (S.D. Tex. 1982)	34
<i>Washington v. Glucksburg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	18
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	32
 Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
1 Stat. 424, § 1 (1795)	17
Act of July 10, 1866, § 14, 14 Stat. 173 (1866)	23
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 170 § 6, 14 Stat. 485 (1866)	24

	PAGE
Ark. Const. of 1868, art. 12, § 3	12
Bill of Rights, 1689, 1 W. & M., st. 2, c. 2 (Eng.).....	11
Calling Forth Act, 1 Stat. 264 (1792).....	17
Conn. Const. of 1818, art. I, § 18	12
U.S. Const. amend. II	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	21, 22
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 15	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 16	14, 16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1.....	14
U.S. Const. art. IV § 4	17
U.S. Const. art. V.....	16

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	10, 11
3 J. Elliot, <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1863)	30
4 Abraham Lincoln, <i>The Collected Works of Abraham Lincoln</i> (Roy P. Basler ed., Rutgers Univ. Press 1955)	21

	PAGE
Abraham Lincoln, First Inaugural Address, Mar. 4, 1861, <i>available at</i> <i>http://www.bartleby.com/124/</i> <i>pres31.html</i>	27
Abraham Lincoln, <i>The Collected Works</i> <i>of Abraham Lincoln: First</i> <i>Supplement, 1832-1865</i> (Roy P. Basler ed., Greenwood 1974)	21
Anti-Defamation League, Extremism in America, <i>available at</i> <i>http://www.adl.org/learn/ext_us/</i> <i>default.asp?LEARN_Cat=Extremism&</i> <i>LEARN_SubCat=Extremism_in_</i> <i>America&xpicked=1&item=0;</i> <i>http://www.splcenter.org/intel/</i> <i>intelreport/article.jsp?aid=197</i>	8
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation,</i> <i>Federal Courts and the Law</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 1997)	4
Bernard Schwartz, <i>From Confederation</i> <i>to Nation: The American</i> <i>Constitution 1835-1877</i> (Johns Hopkins Univ. Press 1973)	21
C. Edward Skeen, <i>Citizen Soldiers</i> <i>in the War of 1812</i> (Univ. Press of Kentucky 1999)	13
C.O. Parmenter, <i>History of Pelham</i> (Carpenter & Morehouse 1898)	7
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 1849 (1866) (Mr. Hendricks, Mr. Wiley)	24

	PAGE
David A. Fahrenthold & Fredrick Kunkle, <i>U.S. Sees Shortage of Ammunition</i> , Washington Post (Nov. 3, 2009)	7
David B. Kopel, <i>Trust the People: The Case Against Gun Control</i> , CATO Policy Analysis No. 109 (July 11, 1988), available at http://www.cato.org/pubs/pas/ html/pa109/pa109index.html	7
Dennis A. Henigan, <i>Arms, Anarchy and the Second Amendment</i> , 26 Val. U. L. Rev. 107 (1991)	26, 28, 29
Donald L. Beschle, <i>Reconsidering the Second Amendment: Constitutional Protection for a Right of Security</i> , 9 Hamline L. Rev. 69 (1986)	26
Eric Foner, <i>Give Me Liberty! An American History</i> (Norton & Co. 2006)	2, 15
Eric Foner, <i>The Reconstruction Amendments: Official Documents as Social History, History Now</i> (Dec. 2004)	22
Ezra Suleiman, <i>Dismantling Democratic States</i> (Princeton Univ. Press 2003)	29, 30
Federalist Papers, No. 46 (Madison)	11, 12
Gary Wills, <i>A Necessary Evil: A History of American Distrust of Government</i> (Simon and Schuster 1999)	26

	PAGE
James K. Martin, <i>A Respectable Army: The Military Origins of the Republic, 1763-1789</i> (1982).....	14
John R. Galvin, <i>The Minute Men: The First Fight: Myths & Realities of the American Revolution</i> (Pergamon-Brassey's Int'l Defense 1989).....	13
John W. Shy, <i>A People Numerous & Armed: Reflections on the Military Struggle for American Independence</i> (Univ. of Mich. 1990).....	13
Joshua Horwitz & Casey Anderson, <i>Guns, Democracy, and the Insurrectionist Idea</i> (Univ. of Mich. Press 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
Joshua Horwitz & Casey Anderson, <i>Taking Gun Rights Seriously: The Insurrectionist Idea and Its Consequences</i> , 1 Alb. Gov't L. Rev. 496 (2008).....	7
Josiah Holland, <i>History of Western Massachusetts</i> (Springfield, Bowles & Co. 1855).....	15
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>The New Originalism Meets the Fourteenth Amendment: Original Public Meaning and the Problem of Incorporation</i> at 22, at http://ssrn.com/abstract=1358473	23, 24

	PAGE
Leonard L. Richards, <i>Shays' Rebellion: The American Revolution's Final Battle</i> (Univ. of Penn. Press 2002)	14
Lou Michel & Dan Herbeck, <i>American Terrorist: Timothy McVeigh and the Oklahoma City Bombing</i> (Harper Collins 2001)	8
Mark Bonsteel Tachau, <i>A New Look at the Whiskey Rebellion</i> , in <i>The Whiskey Rebellion: Past and Present Perspectives</i> (Steven R. Boyd ed., 1985)	15
Max Weber, <i>The Theory of Social and Economic Organization</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 1946)	31
Otis A. Singletary, <i>Negro Militia and Reconstruction</i> (1963)	24
Robert Hardaway et al., <i>The Inconvenient Militia Clause of the Second Amendment: Why the Supreme Court Declines to Resolve the Debate Over the Right to Bear Arms</i> , 16 St. John's J. Legal Comment 41 (2002)	29
Robert J. Cottrol & Raymond T. Diamond, <i>The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration</i> , 80 Geo. L.J. 309 (1991)	22

	PAGE
Robert J. Spitzer, <i>Lost and Found: Researching the Second Amendment</i> , 76 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 349 (2000)	26
Roscoe Pound, <i>The Development of Constitutional Guarantees of Liberty</i> (Yale Univ. Press 1957)	29
Samuel P. Huntington, <i>Civilian Control and the Constitution</i> , 50 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 676 (1956)	12
Saul Cornell, <i>A Well-Regulated Militia: The Founding Fathers and the Origins of Gun Control in America</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2006)	<i>passim</i>
Story on the Constitution § 1201 (5th ed.)	19
<i>U.S. v. Sheldon</i> , in 5 Transactions of the Supreme Court of the Territory of Michigan (W. Blume ed. 1940)	20
